

**Case No. 11-5028**  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

JEFFREY ALEXANDER STERLING,

*Defendant-Appellee,*

and

JAMES RISEN,

*Intervenor-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the  
Eastern District of Virginia (Brinkema, J.)

**PETITION FOR REHEARING**  
**EN BANC OF APPELLEE JAMES RISEN**

CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP  
DAVID N. KELLEY  
JOEL KURTZBERG  
80 Pine Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 701-3000

*Attorneys for James Risen*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 35(B)(1).....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
I. THE PANEL’S FIRST AMENDMENT PRIVILEGE RULING IS IN CONFLICT WITH <i>BRANZBURG V. HAYES</i> , PRIOR CIRCUIT PRECEDENT, AND EVERY OTHER COURT OF APPEALS TO HAVE DECIDED THIS ISSUE OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE .....	5
II. THE PANEL’S DECISION ON THE FEDERAL COMMON PRIVILEGE IS IN CONFLICT WITH AUTHORITY OF THE SUPREME COURT, THIS COURT, AND OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS ON AN ISSUE OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcraft v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2000).....	1n, 7-8, 13
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	14n
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Farr v. Pitchess</i> , 522 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1975).....	9, 10
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings (Scarce)</i> , 5 F.3d 397 (9th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996) .....	2, 12-15
<i>LaRouche v. National Broadcasting Co.</i> , 780 F.2d 1134 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 818 (1986).....	1n, 3-4, 7-9
<i>McKevitt v. Pallasch</i> , 339 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990) .....	7
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	14n
<i>Saxbe v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 843 (1974) .....	7n
<i>In re Shain</i> , 978 F.2d 850 (4th Cir. 1992).....	1n, 4, 8-9

<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980) .....	13
<i>United States v. Ahn</i> , 231 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 924 (2001) .....	10
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 700 F.2d 70 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 816 (1983).....	10
<i>United States v. Capers</i> , 708 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>United States v. Caporale</i> , 806 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>United States v. Cuthbertson</i> , 630 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 1126 (1981).....	11, 15
<i>United States v. Cutler</i> , 6 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>United States v. LaRouche Campaign</i> , 841 F.2d 1176 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	10-11
<i>United States v. Pretzinger</i> , 542 F.2d 517 (9th Cir. 1976).....	10
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 135 F.3d 963 (5th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>United States v. Steelhammer</i> , 539 F.2d 373 (4th Cir. 1976), <i>adopted by the court en banc</i> , 561 F.2d 539 (4th Cir. 1977).....	1n, 2, 8-9, 12, 15
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978) .....	7n

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend VIII.....	14n

**Regulations**

28 C.F.R. § 50.10..... 14-15

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P.

35(b)(1)..... 1  
35(b)(1)(A)..... 1, 2  
35(b)(1)(B)..... 1, 2

Fed. R. Evid.

501 ..... 12-14

**Other Authorities**

DOJ, Report on Review of News Media Policies (July 12, 2013)  
*available at* <http://www.justice.gov/ag/news-media.pdf>..... 14-15

*Miller v. United States*, 2005 WL 1317521 (May 31, 2005)  
(Brief for the United States in Opposition) .....9-10
